

17.6.2020

B9-0196/47

Amendment 47

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas Derek Chauvin was charged with second degree murder and manslaughter, charges that carry a combined maximum sentence of 35 years; whereas three other police officers involved in the arrest of George Floyd were fired and face charges of aiding and abetting;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/48

Amendment 48

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. *whereas following the massive protests, police officer Derek Chauvin's initial charge of third degree murder without intention to kill was replaced by a charge of second degree murder and manslaughter, charges which carry a combined maximum sentence of 35 years; whereas three other police officers involved in the arrest of George Floyd were fired and face charges of aiding and abetting;* *deleted*

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/49

Amendment 49

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas this death has triggered a chain of anti-racism protests in all 50 states of the United States and in Washington D.C. and has spread to different parts of the globe; whereas demonstrators also gathered at the police station in Minneapolis where the officers involved in George Floyd's arrest were based and set fire to it; whereas some violent clashes between the police and protestors swept across cities in the United States and the National Guard was deployed;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/50

Amendment 50

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Cb. whereas the violence and
destruction of property will not solve the
problem of entrenched discrimination and
has to be strongly denounced; whereas
the protestors must express their demands
for justice peacefully and the police and
other security forces must refrain from
further escalating the current tense
situation through use of excessive force;***

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/51

Amendment 51

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas the exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities, may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary, as prescribed by Article 10 of the ECHR;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/52

Amendment 52

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital I b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Ib. whereas in accordance with
Article 4(2) of the Treaty on European
Union, the EU ‘shall respect [the Member
States’] essential state functions,
including ensuring the territorial integrity
of the state, maintaining law and order
and safeguarding national security’;
whereas ‘in particular, national security
remains the sole responsibility of each
Member State’;***

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/53

Amendment 53

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Condemns the episodes of looting, arson, vandalism and destruction of public and private property caused by some violent demonstrators; denounces the extremist and anti-democratic forces which purposely misuse the peaceful protests to aggravate the conflicts with the intention of spreading disorder and anarchy;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/54

Amendment 54

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Condemns the fact that extremist and xenophobic political forces worldwide are increasingly resorting to the distortion of historical, statistical and scientific facts and employ symbolism and rhetoric that echo aspects of totalitarian propaganda, including racism, anti-Semitism and hatred towards minorities;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/55

Amendment 55

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Condemns all types of incidents of hate crime and hate speech, both offline and online, that occur *in the EU* on a daily basis, and recalls that racism and xenophobia are crimes, not opinions;

Amendment

17. Condemns all types of incidents of hate crime and hate speech, both offline and online, that occur *worldwide* on a daily basis, and recalls that racism and xenophobia are crimes, not opinions;

Or. en

17.6.2020

B9-0196/56

Amendment 56

Michael Gahler, Isabel Wiseler-Lima, Roberta Metsola
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0196/2020

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL

Anti-racism protests following the death of George Floyd

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas ***President Trump deployed***
the National Guard;

F. whereas the National Guard ***was
deployed where the governors of those
states requested its deployment;***

Or. en